

22-2760

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

YOUT LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

RECORDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,
DOE RECORD COMPANIES, 1-10,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT (NEW HAVEN)
CASE No. 20-cv-1602 (SRU) (RAR)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* COPYRIGHT ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

John Matthew DeWeese Williams
MITCHELL SILBERBERG & KNUPP LLP
1818 N Street, N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 355-7900

Robert H. Rotstein
Eleanor M. Lackman
MITCHELL SILBERBERG & KNUPP LLP
2049 Century Park East, 18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 312-2000
Email: rxr@msk.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Copyright Alliance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. SECTION 1201 ENCOURAGES THE CREATION AND DISSEMINATION OF EXPRESSIVE WORKS	5
II. IN DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT, THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REJECTED LONG-DISCREDITED ARGUMENTS	13
A. As A Matter of Law and Policy, Copyright Holders May Rely on Imperfect Technical Protection Measures that Third Parties Provide.....	14
B. Yout and Its <i>Amici</i> Persist in Raising Arguments Rejected by Courts	15
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>321 Studios v. Metro Goldwyn Mayer Studios, Inc.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	15, 17
<i>Disney Enters., Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017)	15, 16
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....	2
<i>Green v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 54 F.4th 738 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	5, 17
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	1, 2, 5
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	6
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	17, 18
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U. S. 622 (1994) (<i>Turner I</i>)	18
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) (<i>Turner II</i>)	19
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	5
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Kurbanov</i> , 963 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>United States v. Elcom Ltd.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	17
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)	2, 14, 15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Reimerdes</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	2, 14, 15
<i>Yout, LLC v. Recording Indus. Ass’n of Am., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4599203 (D. Conn. Sept. 30, 2022).....	13
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C.	
§ 107.....	16
§ 1203(a)	14
World Intellectual Property Organization, WIPO Copyright Treaty (Dec. 20, 1996)	6
World Intellectual Property Organization, WIPO Performances and Phonograms Treaty (Dec. 20, 1996).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Association of American Publishers, <i>Advancing Digital Platforms to Support Student Success</i> (Mar. 5, 2018), https://publishers.org/our- markets/higher-education	12
Entertainment Software Association, <i>2021 Essential Facts About the Computer and Video Game Industry</i> (2021), https://www.theesa.com/2021-essential-facts-about-the-video- game-industry	11
H.R. Rep. No. 105-551	8
<i>Hearing before the Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property and the Internet of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary</i> , 113th Cong., 2d Sess. (Sept. 17, 2014), https://docs.house.gov/meetings/JU/JU03/20140917/102670/HHR G-113-JU03-Transcript-20140917.pdf	9, 10
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Intellectual Property, Committee on the Judiciary United States Senate</i> , Sept. 16, 2020, <i>Are Reforms to Section 1201 Needed and Warranted</i> ,	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/committee-activity/hearings/are-reforms-to-section-1201-needed-and-warranted	10
<i>Library of Cong., The U.S. Copyright Office Public Roundtable on Section 1201</i> (May 19, 2016), https://www.copyright.gov/policy/1201/public-roundtable/transcript_05-19-2016.pdf	11
<i>Library of Cong., The U.S. Copyright Office Public Roundtable on Section 1201</i> (May 25, 2016), https://www.copyright.gov/policy/1201/public-roundtable/transcript_05-25-2016.pdf	11
<i>Library of Cong., U.S. Copyright Office, § 1201 Roundtable</i> (Apr. 12, 2018), https://www.copyright.gov/1201/2018/hearing-transcripts/1201-Rulemaking-Public-Roundtable-04-12-2018.pdf	8
Motion Picture Association, <i>THEME REPORT</i> (2021), https://www.motionpictures.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/MPA-2021-THEME-Report-FINAL.pdf	11
R. Stoner and J. Dutra, <i>Copyright Industries In The U.S. Economy: The 2022 Report</i> (Dec. 2022), https://www.iipa.org/files/uploads/2022/12/IIPA-Report-2022_Interactive_12-12-2022-1.pdf	4
Recording Industry Association of America, <i>2021 Year-End Music Industry Revenue Report RIAA</i> , https://www.riaa.com/reports/2021-year-end-music-industry-revenue-report-riaa/	12
S. REP. NO. 105-190 (1998)	6
S. Treaty Doc. No. 105-17 (1997)	6
U.S. Chamber Of Commerce, <i>Impacts Of Digital Piracy On the U.S. Economy</i> (June 2019), https://www.theglobalipcenter.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/Digital-Video-Piracy.pdf	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Copyright Office, Library of Cong., <i>DMCA § 1201(a)(1) Hearing</i> , written statement of Dean Marks, Senior Counsel, Intellectual Property, Time Warner, at 2 (May 18-19, 2000), https://www.copyright.gov/1201/hearings/2000/dean_marks.pdf	8
U.S. Copyright Office, Library of Cong., <i>Section 1201 of Title 17: A Report of the Register of Copyrights</i> (June 2017), 80 Fed. Reg. 81372.....	10
U.S. Copyright Office, Library of Cong., <i>§ 1201 Rulemaking Hearing before the Copyright Office Panel</i> , at 18 (May 17, 2012), https://www.copyright.gov/1201/2012/hearings/transcripts/hearing-05-17-2012.pdf	9
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Section 1201 Rulemaking: Sixth Triennial Proceeding to Determine Exemptions to the Prohibition on Circumvention: Recommendation of the Register of Copyrights</i> 107-126 (Oct. 2015).....	16
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Section 512 of Title 17, A Report of the Register of Copyrights</i> (May 2020)	12
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Public voice and principal salesperson for notorious videogame piracy group sentenced to 3+ years in prison for conspiracy</i> (Feb. 10, 2022), https://www.justice.gov/usao-wdwa/pr/public-voice-and-principal-salesperson-notorious-videogame-piracy-group-sentenced-3	4
WIPO Copyright Treaties Implementation Act and Online Copyright Liability Limitation Act: <i>Hearing on H.R. 2281 and H.R. 2280 before the Subcomm. on Courts and Intellectual Property of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (Sept. 16 and 17, 1997)	7
